

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

PETER T. ELSE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

SUNZIA TRANSMISSION
LLC,

Intervenor-Appellee

Division Two Case No. 2CA-CV-
2023-0247

Division One Case No. CV-23-
0668

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2023-050310

Consolidated Reply Brief of Mr. Peter Else

Ilan Wurman (AZ Bar No. 034974)

iwurman@tullybailey.com

Stephen W. Tully (AZ Bar No. 014076)

stully@tullybailey.com

Michael Bailey (AZ Bar No. 013747)

mbailey@tullybailey.com

TULLY BAILEY LLP

11811 N Tatum Blvd, Unit 3031

Phoenix, AZ 85028

Telephone: (602) 805-8960

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. The original CEC required at least one AC line, a condition that bifurcation eliminated.....	8
II. SunZia relied on WECC approval to convince the Commission in 2016.....	17
III. The Court must also remand for the Commission to consider evidence of need under the correct legal standard.....	21
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 96 Ariz. 215 (1964).....	6
<i>Farnsworth v. Hubbard</i> , 78 Ariz. 160 (1954)	27
<i>Fay v. Fox in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 251 Ariz. 537 (2021)	7, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	6, 19
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. ACC</i> , 210 Ariz. 30 (Ct. App. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	6, 19
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 98 Ariz. 97 (1965).....	28
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	28
<i>State v. Salazar-Mercado</i> , 234 Ariz. 590 (2014).....	7, 12
<i>Sun City Water Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 113 Ariz. 464 (Ariz. 1976).....	30
<i>Sw. Lumber Mills v. Emp. Sec. Comm’n</i> , 66 Ariz. 1 (1947).....	7, 11
<i>Timmerman v. Lightning Moving and Warehouse, Co.</i> , 83 Ariz. 398 (1958).....	6

United States v. Nova Scotia Food Corp.,
568 F.2d 240, 253 (2d Cir. 1977).....6, 9

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 30

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 40-252..... 6

A.R.S. § 40-360.06(A)(8) 27

A.R.S. § 40-360.08(A)..... 14
